

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1179
ANSWERED ON 10/03/2025

GUWAHATI SMART CITY PROJECT


1179. SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details about the work/schemes sanctioned therein and present status for Guwahati city under Smart City Project/Schemes;

(b) the name of works and corresponding number of expenditures against each work till now including names of executing firm/agencies under Smart City Project in Guwahati, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government will consider to publish press release or advertisement in local print media stating details about the work done or in progress against Smart City project of Guwahati; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons thereto?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) As per the information provided by Guwahati Smart City on 04.03.2025, 21 projects amounting to ₹755 crore have been taken under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), out of which 19 projects amounting to ₹722 crore have been completed.

(b) The details about the work/schemes sanctioned for Guwahati smart city under SCM, including names of executing firm/agencies, project cost and expenditures against each work till now are at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) As informed by the Guwahati smart city, press release and advertisements in local print media about the progress of its projects have been published as per the details given at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure-I


Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1179 for answer on 10.03.2025 regarding Guwahati Smart City Project

Details of the works, expenditure, names of executing firm/agencies under Guwahati Smart City

(Amount in ₹ crore)
S.

No.
Name of
Project

Scope of work in brief Status Amount Name of executing firm/agencies

Expenditure
Till Date

1 Project Jyoti
Phase 2

Illuminating the Bye lanes
and owner compound as
well

Completed 14.58 M/s Universal
Electrical and
Electronics, House
No.69, 1st Floor,
Shantipur Hill Side
(West),P.N.G.B Road,
Guwahati-9

12.68

2 LED lighting of
Spine Road

Illuminating the major spine roads of Guwahati

Under
Progress

23.32 M/s Neev Energy
LLP,B-6/3 Okhla
Industrial Area, Phase-
2, New Delhi-110020,
India

17.51

3 Beautification
and Streetscape
in Kalakshetra

Structural civil, plumbing, electrical, landscaping, pavement etc.

Completed 4.96 M/s MP Sitani and Sons, Sitani Building,
Dinbazar, Jalpaiguri-
735101, 101 Sevoke
Road, Opp. Hotel
Gateway, Siliguri

4.16

4 Development
of Aswaklanta
Devalaya

Composite works including
Landscaping, Structural and Electrical works of Aswaklanta Devalaya

Completed 10.82 M/s N.E Infra, H. No.4,
Purbanchal Path,
Matura Nagar, Near
Sun Valley Hospital,
Dispur, Guwahati-6

9.17

5 Development
of Umananda
Temple

Composite works including
Landscaping, Structural and Electrical works of Umananda Temple

Completed 14.03 M/s Versha
Technotrade Pvt. Ltd,
Munni Market, 1st
Floor, G.S Road,
Guwahati-5

12.14

6 Drain
Management
Equipment

Removing obstructions and blockages from sewer lines with High Pressure water jetting system and sucking the sludge/slurry from sewer manholes, gully pits septic tanks etc

Completed 25.74 Guwahati Municipal
Corporation

25.74

7 Installation of
20 Nos. of Any
Time Water
Kiosks

Installation of 20 Nos. of Any Time Water Kiosks

Completed 2.55 M/s Swajal Water Pvt.
Ltd

2.55

8 Installation of
30 Nos. of
Smart Bio-
Toilets

Installation of 30 Nos. of Smart Bio-Toilets (27 unit
Completed)

Completed 9.53 M/S Eram Scientific
Solution Pvt. Ltd

8.31

9 Renovation of
Gandhi
Mandap

Landscaping, Toilets,
Lighting Beautification of Gandhi Mandap Park

Completed 3.14 M/s Munnaf Ahmed,
3rd Floor, Paramount
Taj, Six Mile,
Guwahati-22

3.14


S.
No.

Name of
Project

Scope of work in brief Status Amount Name of executing firm/agencies

Expenditure
Till Date

10 Project Jyoti
Phase-1

Illuminating the Bye lanes and owner compound as
well (10000 Beneficiaries)

Completed 13.90 M/s DD Enterprise,
Bharalumukh,
Guwahati

13.90

11 High Mast
Lights at
Kalashetra

Installation of 14 High Mast
Lights at Kalashetra

Completed 0.74 M/s AMTRON,
Bamunimaidan,
Guwahati

0.74

12 Installation of National Flag
at Gandhi
Mandap

Installation of National Flag at Gandhi Mandap

Completed 2.60 M/s Bajaj Electricals
Limited, GS Road,
Ananada Nagar,
Christian Basti,
Guwahati-5

2.60

13 Light & Sound
Show at
Gandhi
Mandap

Light and Sound show Completed 5.49 M/s Tricolor India
Schauspiel Private
Limited,        M- 101,
SHATABDI RAIL
VIHAR, SECTOR-62,
NOIDA, Gautam
Buddha Nagar, Uttar
Pradesh, 201301

5.16

14 Procurement of
100 AC CNG
Buses

Procurement of 100 AC
CNG Buses

Completed 37.49 M/s Axom
Automobiles Pvt. Ltd,
Ground Floor, Akshat
Tower, Lalmati,
Guwahati-29 and M/s
Olectra Greentech Ltd.,
3rd Floor, S-22,
Technocrat Industrial
Estate, Balanagar,
Hyderabad, Telengana-
500037

34.01

15 Gandhi
Mandap
Museum
Renovation

Gandhi Mandap Museum
Renovation

Completed 5.39 ART-E-MIDE
Construction Pvt Ltd,
H No. 128/7, Hazra
Road, Kalighat,
Bhowanipore PS, West
Bengal.700026

5.14

16 Development
of Judge Field

Construction of Public
Toilet, Earthern Gallery in the North Eastern Corner,
Installtion of Lights along the Boundary Wall, Laying of Walking Tracks,
Installation of LED lights in replacement of the existing
Musco Metal Halide Lights

Completed 5.66 Guwahati Metropolitan
Development Autority
(GMDA), Bhangagarh,
Guwahati-5

5.66

17 Procurement of
200 AC EV
Buses along
with Charging
Infrastructure
at 5 locations

Procurement of 200 AC EV
Buses

Completed 295.00 M/s Axom
Automobiles Pvt. Ltd,
Ground Floor, Akshat
Tower, Lalmati,
Guwahati-29 and M/s
Olectra Greentech Ltd.,
3rd Floor, S-22,
Technocrat Industrial
Estate, Balanagar,
Hyderabad, Telengana-
500037

295.00


S.
No.

Name of
Project

Scope of work in brief Status Amount Name of executing firm/agencies

Expenditure
Till Date

18 ITMS
(Integrated
Traffic
Management
System) Phase-
1

Adaptive Traffic Control
System (ATCS), ANPR –
Automatic Number Plate
Recognition System, Red
Light Violation Detection
System (RLVD), Speed
Violation Detection System
(SVD), Command Control
Center, Remote Access, IT
Infrastructure, E-Challan
System, Helpdesk

Completed 45.99 M/s Technosys
Security Services Pvt.
Ltd, 7047/4,
Rameshwari Nehru
Nagar, New Delhi
110005

41.57

19 Development
of Brahmaputra
River Front
(Phase-1)

15m wide Boulevards varying at certain places along the Riverfront with all allied works as per approved master plan,
Riverbed & Bank
Protection Works with all allied works, Commercial
Space & Amenity Buildings
(4 nos.)with all allied works, Redevelopment of Fish Market, Improvement of 3 nos. of Outfall locations with
refurbishment of existing

Completed 181.00 M/s ITD Cementation
India Limited, Godrej
Water Side, Tower No
1, 8th Floor, Plot No. 5,
Block DP, Sector V,
Salt Lake, Kolkata
700091

181.00

Outflow Gates with all allied works, Electrical Illuminations works with all allied works, Landscaping,
Hardscape & Softsacpe,
Beautification & allied works, Entry gates ( 7 nos.
with 5 guard rooms),
Boundary Walls- approx.
150 m, Parking spaces

0.00 0.00

20 Light & Sound
Show
Kalakshetra

Light and Sound show, renovation and rectification of water bodies inside the Kalashetra

Under
Progress

8.28 M/s Innovatiview, 2nd
Floor, 37, Shanti Vihar,
Karkardooma, East
Delhi, Delhi- 110092

4.29

21 Miscelleneous
infra & Deposit
works

  Completed 50.00   50.00

As per the information provided by Guwahati Smart City on 04.03.2025.


Annexure-II


Reply to part (c) and (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1179 for answer on 10.03.2025 regarding Guwahati Smart City Project

Details of press releases or Advertisements in local print about progress of projects under Guwahati Smart City

Water ATM and Bio Toilet :
Niyomia Barta , Dated 20.09.2018 and 21.09.2018
Amar Axom, Dated 21.09.2018
Dainik Agradoot, dated 21.09.2018
Axomiya Pratidin, dated 21.09.2018
Dainik Janambhumi, dated 21.09.2018
The Sentinel, dated 21.09.2018
The Assam Tribune, dated 21.09.2018
Dainik Assam, dated 21.09.2018
Dainik Barta, dated 21.09.2018
Asomiya Khobor, dated 21.09.2018

Integrated Traffic Management System
The Assam Tribune, dated 24.08.2022, Page No.5
The Sentinel, dated 24.08.2022, Page No.3
Asomiya Pratidin, dated 24.08.2022, Page No.6
Niyomia Barta, dated 24.08.2022, Page No.1
Amar Axom, dated 24.08.2022, Page No.1

Redevelopment and Improvement of Gandhi Mandap, Gandhi Mandap Light and Sound
The Assam Tribune, dated 01.10.2019,
The Asomiya Pratidin, dated 02.10.2019, Administrative Officer Guwahati Smart City Ltd.
The Assam Tribune, dated 02.10.2019,
Doinadin Barta, dated 03.10.2019,
Asomiya Khabor, dated 03.10.2019,
Dainik Agradoot, dated 03.10.2019
Niyomia Barta, dated 03.10.2019
The Sentinel, dated 03.10.2019,
The Assam Tribune, dated 03.10.2019,

Procurement of CNG Buses
Asomiya Pratidin, dated 02.01.2023, Page No.1 and 09
The Assam Tribune, dated 02.01.2023, Page No.5
Niyomia Barta, dated 02.01.2023, Page No.1 and 13
Amar Axom, dated 02.01.2023, Page No.3

Procurement of 200 Nos. of EV Buses
Asomiya Pratidin, dated 02.01.2024,
Times of India, dated 31.12.2023
The Assam Tribune, dated 29.12.2023
The Print, dated 01.01.2024

LED lighting of Spine Road
The Assam Tribune, dated 13.12.2018
G-plus, dated 13.12.2018

